

Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District 3324 Topeka Street Riverbank, California 95367 Phone (209) 869-7470 Fax (209) 869-7475

May 8, 2014

The Honorable Board of Supervisors Stanislaus County 1010 10th St., Suite 6500 Modesto, CA 95354

Re: Dry Period Funding FY 2014-2015

Dear Honorable Supervisors:

At a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District held on May 8, 2014, the District Board authorized a request to be forwarded to Stanislaus County requesting dry period funding for FY 2014-15.

Property Taxes	\$2,304,336.00
Assessments	<u>\$6,230,280.00</u>
Total	\$8,534,616.00
85%	\$7,254,423.60

Our agency has continued to improve over the last year and has worked hard in accomplishing the following goals:

- Maintain a balanced budget.
- Established and contributed into Contingency/Reserve Funds for eight years.
- Continued to evaluate and update internal controls regarding District expenditures.
- Continued to research and implement options to become financially self reliant.
- Established and implemented a long-term plan to fund Unfunded Liabilities. (California Public Employees' Retirement System Safety).
- Paid-off the Miscellaneous Side-Fund with CALPERS.

We respectfully request under the provisions of Government Code Sections 23010 and 23010.1 that dry period funding be approved for FY 2014-15 in the amount of \$7,254,423.60.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

President of the Board of Directors

Stanislaus Consolidated Fire Protection District

DW:mlg